

Republic of the Philippines **PROVINCE OF ISABELA** City of Ilagan -oOo-

# Office of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 68<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ISABELA HELD AT PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILAGAN CITY, ISABELA ON FEBRUARY 23, 2021.

#### PRESENT:

**DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO** ABEGAIL V. SABLE **EMMANUEL JOSELITO B. AÑES** ED CHRISTIAN S. GO EDGAR R. CAPUCHINO RAMON JUAN N. REYES, JR. RANDOLPH JOSEPH P. ARREOLA CLIFFORD R. RASPADO FAUSTINO U. DY IV EDWARD S. ISIDRO ALFREDO V. ALILI MARCO PAOLO A. MERIS ANTONIO S. HUI DANTE G. HALAMAN DAX PAOLO C. BINAG ADRIAN PHILIP S. BAYSAC

VENUS T. BAUTISTA GRETCHEN F. VALDEZ Member (1<sup>st</sup> District) Member (2<sup>nd</sup> District) Member (2<sup>nd</sup> District) Member (3<sup>rd</sup> District) Member (3<sup>rd</sup> District) Member (4<sup>th</sup> District) Member (5<sup>th</sup> District) Member (5<sup>th</sup> District) Member (6<sup>th</sup> District) Member (6<sup>th</sup> District) Member, PCL Federation President Member, LnB Federation President Member, SK Federation President Member, Agricultural /Industrial Workers Labor Sector Representative Member, Women's Sectoral Representative Member, Indigenous Cultural Communities Sector Representative

Member (1<sup>st</sup> District) & Presiding Officer Protempore

Member (4<sup>th</sup> District) & Floor Leader Protempore

SICK LEAVE: FAUSTINO G. DY III

Vice Governor

# RESOLUTION NO. 2021-08-17 SERIES OF 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, HON. RODOLFO T. ALBANO III, TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ECHAGUE DISTRICT HOSPITAL, DR. EMY ANN C. SUMAWANG-RIVERA, AND BATANGAS MEDICAL CENTER FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA

## Sponsor: HON. EMMANUEL JOSELITO B. AÑES

Chairperson, Committee on Health and Sanitation

**WHEREAS**, it is the policy of the Provincial Government of Isabela to provide Isabeleños with effective medical care and services, and adequate medical facilities;

WHEREAS, the PGI aspires to further improve its medical programs and healthcare services by reinforcing its current hospital manpower with additional medical and surgical practitioners;



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, HON. RODOLFO T. ALBANO III, TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ECHAGUE DISTRICT HOSPITAL, DR. EMY ANN C. SUMAWANG-RIVERA, AND BATANGAS MEDICAL CENTER FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA

WHEREAS, the Department of Health (DOH) issued Administrative Order No. 2015-0021 which requires physicians who recently finished residency training program in DOH Teaching and Training Hospital to serve in government hospitals in priority unreserved areas;

WHEREAS, Dr. Emy Ann C. Sumawang-Rivera, a physician covered by the above DOH Administrative Order, is desirous to provide the Province of Isabela with medical assistance by extending her medical expertise to the patients of Echague District Hospital;

WHEREAS, Section 465, par. VI of the Local Government Code empowers the Provincial Governor to represent the Province in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all contracts and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, after careful review of the terms and agreements of the Memorandum of Agreement, this Honorable Body deems it beneficial and advantageous to the Province to grant the Provincial Governor the necessary authority;

**WHEREFORE**, premises considered, upon motion of Honorable Emmanuel Joselito B. Añes, duly approved and seconded in a session duly assembled, it was –

RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVES, TO PASS A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, HON. RODOLFO T. ALBANO III, TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ECHAGUE DISTRICT HOSPITAL, DR. EMY ANN C. SUMAWANG-RIVERA, AND BATANGAS MEDICAL CENTER FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Honorable Rodolfo T. Albano III, for information and further action.

### Approved and Adopted, February 23, 2021.

I HEREBY CERTIFY T HTHE CORRECTNESS of the foregoing Resolution:

ATTY. FRANCIS JAMES E. MEER Secretary to the SangguniangPanlalawigan

ATTESTED/APPROVED:

DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO Member (1<sup>st</sup> District) & Presiding Officer Protempore